be the permanent county seat, otherwise the same to remain at Brunswick.

SEC. 2. The county of Kanabec is hereby detached from the county of Pine, and declared to be organized for judicial purposes, with all the rights, privileges and immunities

of counties of this State so organized.

SEC. 3. A general term of the District Court for the county of Kanabec shall be held in each year, the time for the commencement of which shall be fixed by the judge of said court until otherwise provided by law, and all suits, actions and proceedings now pending in the District Court for the counties of Pine and Kanabec, which by law would have Term of Court been triable in said Kanabec county, if the same had been an organized county, shall be transferred to said Kanabec county, and all records pertaining to or which properly belong to Kanabec county, where no other provision is made by law, shall be transferred from the county of Pine to the county of Expense of Kanabec; and the county commissioners of said last named transcribing records. county shall pay for transferring and transcribing such records, such sums as they may deem just and reasonable.

Sec. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith

are hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 4, 1881.

Detaching Kanabec coun-ty from Pine.

CHAPTER 88.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CISTERN AT THE MINNESOTA STATE REFORM SCHOOL

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Section 1. That the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State Treasury s2,000 appro not otherwise appropriated for the payment of the cost of orlated. constructing a cistern at the Minnesota State Reform School.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and Sec. 2.

after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.